

B142840

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 3**

RAQUEL SALAZAR,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

DIVERSIFIED PARATRANSIT, ET AL

Defendants and Respondents

Appeal from Superior Court of Los Angeles County

Case No. YC 033143

Hon. Jean Matusinka, Judge.

AMICUS BRIEF BY THE
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Jeffrey K. Winikow, Bar No. 143174
Law Offices of Jeffrey K. Winikow
1801 Century Park East
Suite 1520
Los Angeles, California 90067

Nancy Bornn, Bar No. 84291
Bornn & Surls
330 Washington Boulevard
Suite 400
Marina Del Rey, California 90292

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

NATURE OF CELA’S INTEREST 3

ARGUMENT 3

 A. An Employer That Knowingly Permits a Third
 Party to Sexually Harass One of its Employees
 Violates Gov’t Code Section 12940(a) as that
 Employer Maintains Different Terms and Conditions
 of Employment Based Upon a Worker’s Sex. 3

 1. An Employer That Permits Severe and Pervasive
 Sexual Harassment Imposes a Discriminatory
 Term and Condition of Employment.. 4

 2. Harassment Perpetrated By Third Parties Can
 Also Result in Discriminatory Terms and
 Conditions of Employment.. 6

 3. The Cause of One’s Hostile Work Environment
 is Largely Irrelevant as Employer Liability
 Stems from its Effect in Creating Discriminatory
 Working Conditions 8

 4. Federal Law Does Not Turn on the EEOC’S
 Guidelines: California’s Administrative Agency
 Has Promulgated a Similar Directive Which
 Interprets FEHA as Barring Employers from
 Knowingly Permitting Third Party Harassment 9

 5. The Legislative History of Section 12940(j) Reveals
 Nothing About the Scope of Section 12940(a)’s
 Prohibition on Workplace Harassment 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

B. An Employer That Knowingly Permits a Third Party to Harass Employees Also Violates the Obligation Under Gov't Code §§ 12940(j) and (k) to Prevent Harassment From Occurring 11

C. By Prohibiting Harassment By "Any Other Person," Gov't Code Section 12940(j) Reaches Harassment Perpetrated By an Employer's Customers or Clients 13

D. FEHA's Legislative History Envisions a Broad Remedial Scheme, and Recognizes that the Adverse Effects of Discrimination Extend Beyond Workplace Borders 15

E. An Employer's Liability for Allowing Known Harassment Should Not Turn on a Perpetrator's Payroll Status. 16

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

County of Santa Barbara v. Connell,
72 Cal.App.4th 175 (1999)..... 10

Crespin v. Kizer,
226 Cal.App.3d 498 (1990) 14

Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hosp.,
214 Cal.App.3d 590 (1989) 6, 16-17

Five v. Chaffey Joint Union High School Dist.,
225 Cal.App.3d 1548 (1990) 6

Folkerson v. Circus Circus,
107 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1997) 6-7

Henson v. Dundee,
682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982). 16

Jennings v. Marralle,
8 Cal.4th 121 (1994) 11

Kelly-Zurian v. Wohl Shoe Co.,
22 Cal.App.4th 397 (1994) 8

Kraus v. Trinity Management Services,
23 Cal.4th 116 (2000)..... 15

Lockard v. Pizza Hut, Inc.,
162 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1998) 7, 13

Lungren v. Deukmejian,
45 Cal.3d 727 (1988) 11, 12, 14

Mixon v. FEHC,
192 Cal.App.3d 1306 (1987) 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Moore v. Cal. State Bd. of Accountancy,
2 Cal.4th 999 (1992) 14

Murillo v. Rite Stuff Foods, Inc.,
65 Cal.App.4th 833 (1998)..... 5

People v. Goodloe,
37 Cal.App.4th 485 (1995)..... 14

People v. Martin,
32 Cal.App.4th 656 (1995)..... 13

People ex. rel. Lungren v. Superior Court,
14 Cal.4th 294 (1996)..... 11-12

Rogers v. EEOC,
454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971) 4-5

Trujillo v. North County Transit Dist.,
63 Cal.App.4th 280 (1998)..... 12, 13

Vinson v. Meritor Savings Bank,
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 4, 9, 16
